
NOTE – At the commencement of the meeting there 
will be a public forum for up to 15 minutes which 
will offer members of the public the opportunity to 
make statements or ask questions. 

County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

18 October 2016

South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access Forum Meeting

A meeting of the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access Forum will be held on 
Wednesday, 26 October 2016 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Rutland County 
Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP for the  transaction of business set 
out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access Forum

Councillor Ray Wootten, (Lincolnshire County Council) (Chairman)
John Law, (Other Interests) (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor David Brailsford, (Lincolnshire County Council)
Councillor William Cross, Rutland County Council
Bryan Bowles, (Landowners)
Rosemary Harris, (Landowners)
Audrey Morley, (Landowners)
Andrew Childs, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Alec Hill, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Sam Tate, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
John Williams, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Ian Cox, (Other Interests)
Paul Marshall, (Other Interests)
Barbara Smitheringale, (Other Interests)
1 Vacancy (Users of Local Rights of Way)
2 Vacancies (Land Owners)
1 Vacancy (Other Interests)

Public Document Pack





SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM AGENDA
 WEDNESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2016

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Local Access Forum 
held on 6 July 2016 

2
(Pages 5 

- 12)

3 Actions Arising from the meeting held on 6 July 2016 

4 Countryside for All - Feedback Received 
(To receive an update from John Law (Vice-Chairman) on the 
responses received to the guidance issued on Countryside for All)

~
(Verbal 
Report)

5 Countryside For All 
(To receive an update from John Law (Vice-Chairman of the 
Forum) in relation to Countryside For All.  Also attached is an 
article which has appeared in the most recent publication of County 
News)

5
(Pages 
13 - 28)

6 Accessibility Ambassadors Report 
(To receive a report by John Law (Vice-Chairman) concerning 
Accessibility Ambassadors)

6
(Pages 
29 - 38)

7 Accessibility Ambassadors Application Pack 
(To receive a report by John Law (Vice-Chairman), which 
presented the Accessibility Ambassadors Application Pack)

7
(Pages 
39 - 42)

8 Health Related Walks from April 2017 
(To receive a report by John Law (Vice-Chairman), which provided 
an update on the Health Related Walks from April 2017)

8
(Pages 
43 - 44)

9 East Midlands Regional Local Access Forum Chairs Meeting 
(To receive a verbal update from John Law (Vice-Chairman), which 
provides an update on the recent meeting of the East Midlands 
Regional Local Access Forum Chairs Meeting)

~
(Verbal 
Report)

10 Making Our Needs Known and Permissive Access 
Consultation Returns 
(To receive an update from John Laws (Vice-Chairman) on the 
Making Our Needs Known and Permissive Access Consultation 
Returns)

10
(Pages 
45 - 46)

11 English Coast Path – Sutton Bridge to Skegness 
(To receive a report by Chris Miller (Team Leader for Countryside 
Services), which provides an update on the English Coast Path – 
Sutton Bridge to Skegness)

11
(Pages 
47 - 50)



12 Definitive Map Modification Orders 

12a  Rutland County Council  
(To receive a report from Stuart Crook (Public Rights of Way 
Officer, Rutland County Council))

12a
(Pages 51 

- 52)

12b  Lincolnshire County Council  
(To receive a report by Chris Miller (Team Leader for Countryside 
Services))

12b
(Pages 53 

- 60)

13 Public Path Orders and Progress Report 

13a  Rutland County Council  
(To receive a report by Stuart Crook (Public Rights of Way Officer, 
Rutland County Council))

13a
(Pages 61 

- 62)

13b  Lincolnshire County Council  
(To receive a report by Chris Miller (Team Leader for Countryside 
Services))

13b
(Pages 63 

- 64)

14 Date and Time of Future Meetings 
(To consider potential dates for future meetings)

~

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND 
RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

6 JULY 2016

PRESENT: 

Representing Independent Members: John Law, Rosemary Harris, Andrew Childs, 
Alec Hill, Sam Tate, John Williams, Ian Cox, Paul Marshall and 
Barbara Smitheringale.

Officers: Stuart Crook (Public Rights of Way Officer), Cheryl Hall (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Chris Miller (Environmental Services Team Leader 
(Countryside Services)).

1    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

In the absence of the current Chairman, the meeting was opened by Vice-Chairman 
who welcomed all present to the Gibraltar Point Visitor Centre. 

Nominations for the position of Chairman of the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local 
Access Forum were invited.

AGREED

That Councillor R Wootten be elected as Chairman for the forthcoming year.

2    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

Nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the South Lincolnshire and Rutland 
Local Access Forum were invited.

AGREED

That Mr John Law be elected as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.

In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman took the Chair. 

JOHN LAW (VICE-CHAIRMAN) IN THE CHAIR

3    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Mr B Bowles, Councillor D Brailsford, 
Councillor W Cross, Dr R Johnson, Mrs A Morley and Councillor R Wootten.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
6 JULY 2016

4    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LOCAL ACCESS 
FORUM HELD ON 20 APRIL 2016

AGREED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 be approved by the Vice-
Chairman. 

5    ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2016

Further to Minute 38 - 'South Kesteven Local Plan' it was noted that in the 
development of neighbourhood plan, consideration would be given to green open 
spaces. 

In relation to Minute 41 – 'Lost Ways Sub-Group', it was noted that permission had 
been granted for the New Livestock Building at Exton, Rutland.  In response to a 
question, Members were advised that the Lost Ways Sub-Group could submit an 
application for a lost way as a possible way forward.   

It was noted that Mr A Hill had recently been appointed as the Chairman of the Lost 
Ways Sub-Group. 

Further to Minute 43 – 'Statutory Requirements', it was agreed that refresh training 
for the Members of both Forums would be provided within twelve months, with the 
intention of incorporating training on the new legislation once it had been released. 

6    STATEMENT/QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

A member of the public raised concerns in relation to Lincolnshire County Council's 
decision on case 364, Skegness.  The Forum was advised of the history behind the 
case and the danger members of the public were faced with whilst walking the route, 
owing to the proximity of the golf course.    

In response to the concerns raised, the Team Leader for Countryside Services 
advised that all of the evidence which had been submitted to support the case was 
taken into consideration when making the decision.  The Team Leader also explained 
that the evidence unfortunately did not prove that a public right of way was in 
existence.  The view that the alternative route that may be used by the English Coast 
Path was dangerous was supported by the Team Leader and Members of the Forum. 
Further to this, it was suggested that the Local Access Forum, or alternatively the 
Lost Ways Sub-Group, could submit its concerns to Natural England. 

The member of the public was thanked for the information.

AGREED

That the Vice-Chairman of the Local Access Forum, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Lost Ways Sub-Group, be requested to outline their concerns 
to Natural England. 

Page 6



3
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

6 JULY 2016

7    PLANNING APPLICATION IN SOUTH WITHAM TO EXTEND THE 
LIMESTONE QUARRY

A member of the public raised a number of concerns in relation to the proposed 
eastern and western extensions to South Witham Quarry, particularly the proposed 
diversion of a right of way number 12 in South Witham.  

Some of the concerns raised had included: the removal of mature trees and hedges; 
impact on local wildlife; loss of views and the intrusion of quarry workings; the 
increase in noise and dust levels; the personal effect on users; the safety of users; 
the inaccuracy of the proposals particularly around the final restoration showing that 
the path would be put back to its original line; lack of proposals to increase path 
network; lack of consideration to other possible alternatives; and consultation 
processes. 

The Local Access Forum agreed to give due consideration to the plans which were 
currently published for consultation by Lincolnshire County Council and respond 
accordingly. 

The member of public was thanked for his information and was asked to email the 
Vice-Chairman with an outline of his concerns.

AGREED

That Members of the Forum be requested to consider the Planning Application 
in South Witham to extend the limestone quarry and to respond by the 
consultation deadline of 29 July 2016. 

8    NATURAL ENGLAND - LOCAL ACCESS FORUM ANNUAL REVIEW 2016

The Team Leader for Countryside Services guided the Forum through the form for 
the Natural England – Local Access Forum Annual Review 2016 seeking answers to 
each question. 

During the discussion, it was suggested that there should be a recruitment drive to fill 
the vacancies on both the South Lincolnshire and Rutland and Mid-Lincolnshire Local 
Access Forums. 

AGREED

That the Team Leader for Countryside Services be requested to submit the 
completed review form to Natural England. 

9    SUB-GROUPS

A discussion took place regarding the possibility of establishing a Sub-Group 
specifically to respond to consultations which fall between meetings of the Local 
Access Forum.

Page 7



4
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
6 JULY 2016

Officers advised that in such situations, Members could be emailed a copy of 
consultation documents by the Forum's Secretary and submit any comments to the 
Secretary for collation.  Alternatively, a Sub-Group could be established to undertake 
the role of responding to consultations on behalf of the Forum. 

AGREED

That the Forum's Secretary be requested to collate the Forum's responses to 
consultation documents.

10    UNMADE ROADS - FAILURE TO PROTECT AND ASSERT THE PUBLIC'S 
RIGHT OF USE

A Members of the Local Access Forum raised concerns regarding 'unmade roads'.  

It was noted that in Lincolnshire there were a number of highways shown on the 
countryside access map as 'unmade roads' which were currently blocked, had locked 
gates or were ploughed out. Concerns were also raised that the highways 
department at Lincolnshire County Council had no funds to take remedial or 
enforcement action.  It was requested that the responsibility for sealed routes was 
transferred to the countryside access team and those which were not sealed became 
the responsibility of the highways team. 

Further to the above, it was suggested that Mr Hill (Member of the Local Access 
Forum) provided the Chairman with information on the issue so that he could write a 
letter to the Chief Executive of Lincolnshire County Council outlining the Forum's 
concerns.

AGREED

(1) That Mr Hill (Member of the Local Access Forum) be requested to provide 
the Chairman with information on his concerns with 'Unmade Roads'. 

(2) That the Chairman be requested to write a letter, on behalf of the 
Local Access Forum, to the Chief Executive of Lincolnshire County 
Council outlining the Local Access Forum's concerns and 
recommendations. 

11    COUNTRYSIDE FOR ALL

Consideration was given to a report from the Vice-Chairman of the Local Access 
Forum which provided an update on the work of the Countryside for All Sub-Group. 

The report provided Members of the Forum with an update on the following areas: -

 Countryside for all routes;
 Dementia friendly walks;
 Choice Unlimited Event;
 Wolds Walking Festival; and

Page 8



5
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

6 JULY 2016

 Funding Bids. 

During discussion the all-ability access gate at the Gibraltar Point Visitor Centre was 
referred to and it was agreed that the Team Leader for Countryside Services would 
email details of the gate to the Vice-Chairman, for his information. 

AGREED

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Team Leader for Countryside Services be requested to provide 
details of the all-ability access gate at the Gibraltar Point Visitor Centre to 
the Vice-Chairman of the Forum.

12    CONSULTATIONS

12a Making our needs known
 

It was agreed that the responses to the consultation on 'Making our Needs Known' 
would be circulated by the Forum's Secretary.

AGREED

That the responses to the consultation on 'Making our Needs Known' be 
circulated by the Forum's Secretary.

12b Future permissive access in Stewardship Schemes 

The Vice-Chairman agreed to continue to take this forward and would circulate 
electronically, via the Forum's Secretary, information on the schemes. 

AGREED

That further information on the schemes be circulated electronically.

13    HEALTH RELATED WALKS AFTER APRIL 2017

The Vice-Chairman of the Local Access Forum provided an update on health related 
walks after April 2017. 

It was noted that the Vice-Chairman was scheduled to meet with the Ramblers' 
Association to take this matter forward. The Vice-Chairman agreed to notify Members 
of the outcome of the meeting.

It was also noted that unfortunately the number of health related walks nationally was 
in decline. 

Page 9



6
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
6 JULY 2016

AGREED

That the update be noted.

14    LOST WAYS SUB-GROUP

Consideration was given to a verbal report from the Vice-Chairman of the Local 
Access Forum on the work of the Lost Ways Sub-Group. 

Members were advised that Mr Alec Hill had recently been appointed as Chairman of 
the Lost Ways Sub-Group. 

A discussion took place regarding training for Members of the Local Access Forum, 
which should cover lost ways.  It was also suggested that Members of the Mid-
Lincolnshire Local Access Forum and any sub-groups should also be invited to the 
training. However, Members were advised that if the training was to be opened up to 
external agencies then those organisations would be expected to contribute to the 
cost of the training. 

AGREED

That the Team Leader for Countryside Services and the Public Rights of Way 
Officer be requested to make the necessary arrangements for a training event 
for Members of the Local Access Forums and their sub-groups.

15    DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS

15a Rutland County Council 

Consideration was given to a report from Rutland County Council. 

The Public Rights of Way Officer provided an update on the latest position with 
regards to the application in Wardley.  It was noted that Rutland County Council had 
been directed to make a Legal Order by the Secretary of State after the Council had 
turned down the British Horse Society's application. It's possible a Public Inquiry 
would follow, should someone object to the Order.

Members were comfortable with the content of the report and raised no additional 
questions or comments.

AGREED

That the update report be noted.

15b Lincolnshire County Council 

Consideration was given to a report from Lincolnshire County Council.

Page 10



7
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

6 JULY 2016

A Member of the Forum expressed his complete dissatisfaction in Lincolnshire 
County Council's decision on case 364, Skegness.  The Member also explained the 
history behind the case and also explained the negative effects on the local 
economy.  

In response to the concerns raised, the Team Leader for Countryside Services 
advised that all of the evidence which had been submitted to support the case was 
taken into consideration when making the decision.  The Team Leader also explained 
that the evidence unfortunately did not prove that people had consistently walked the 
same line, as the sand dunes had drifted over the years.  It was advised that the 
applicant could appeal the decision, but it was only possible for that individual to 
appeal.  Alternatively, if additional evidence could be sourced, a new application 
could be submitted. 

AGREED

That the update report be noted.

16    PUBLIC PATH ORDERS PROGRESS REPORT

16a Rutland County Council 

Consideration was given to a report from Rutland County Council. 

A discussion took place regarding Path Reference D85, Langham, where the Forum 
was advised that the British Horse Society had objected to a proposed footpath 
diversion on the basis that they were of the opinion that it should be a bridleway.  
Further to this, the Public Rights of Way Officer advised that if they had evidence of 
bridleway status then it should be submitted to the Public Rights of Way Officer so he 
could take a view on it, rather than just objecting to the proposal. 

AGREED

That the update report be noted.

16b Lincolnshire County Council 

Consideration was given to a report from Lincolnshire County Council. 

Members were comfortable with the content of the report and raised no additional 
questions or comments.

AGRE
[...]
 to work in. Number 1 being your 1st choice and 

number 8 being your last choice. If you do not wish to work in a specific area please leave blank: 

City of Lincoln  

West Lindsey District Council  

East Lindsey District Council  

North Kesteven District Council  

South Kesteven District Council  

South Holland District Council  

Boston Borough Council  

North East Lincolnshire County Council  

Please email the details above to: john.law_32@yahoo.co.uk 

Page 41



 

Please note, we intend to deliver the training in both the north and south of Lincolnshire. If we do 

not have enough volunteers to run two training courses, the training course will be delivered in a 

more central area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



HEALTH RELATED WALKS FROM APRIL 2017 

 

We are continuing with our work to obtain funding for Walking for Health and dementia friendly 

walks County wide. The project has fell behind plan due to the delay in information being provided. 

Discussions have taken place with current providers. All the current providers with the exception of 

South Kesteven wish to continue providing the service if funding is provided. 1Life are interested in 

providing the service in South Kesteven. We are aiming to secure three years worth of funding and 

have asked the providers to provide targets and costs for year 1, 2 and 3. At the time of writing this 

report we have still not received the information. Below is a breakdown of the status County wide: 

West Lindsey  voluntary community group, run by Jackie Brown will continue without funding. 

However we aim to obtain funding to assist this group. 

Boston voluntary community group will deliver Walking For Health in Boston. There may be a 

requirement to fund some work  in the future. 

East Lindsey’s Walking For Health and Dementia Friendly Walks will continue to be delivered by 

Magna Vitae providing we obtain funding. The project team are waiting for information from Magna 

Vitae. 

City of L
[...]
ve, as they are now in a different region

Note 1: Includes South Linc's and Rutland LAF

Note 2: Includes Mid and West Berk's

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy

Report to:
Date:

South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access Forum 
26 October 2016

Subject:  English Coast Path – Sutton Bridge to Skegness
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No
Summary: To provide an update of the latest situation of the English Coast Path, 

Sutton Bridge to Skegness.

Recommendation(s):
That the report be noted

Background

Lincolnshire County Council continues to work with Natural England on the 
provision of the English Coast Path with the sections from Sutton Bridge to 
Skegness and from Skegness to Mablethorpe already progressing. The section 
from Mablethorpe to the Humber will be started imminently and initial scoping 
meeting between the authority and Natural England have taken place.

Although most landowners along the stretch have had a visit although Natural 
England are currently at a difficult stage to make much progress with finalising the 
route and there are two issues that need answering before we can continue with 
work on the less obvious parts of the route that will not follow an existing public 
right of way.

The issue of crossing the Steeping River persists as Natural England have not yet 
identified a way of getting to the existing IDB bridge by a route that was both safe 
and avoided unacceptable disturbance and are investigating the option of a new 
crossing closer to the visitor centre. Quotes for such a provision have been 
recently received and it would appear that a realistic range for a new crossing 
would be between £90,000 to £130,000. LCC has been informed that should no 
alternative route be found then it is possible that the Coastal Path budget could 
support this amount and the idea will be continued to be developed as one 
[...]
g part of wider Council strategies (Road / Rail Partnerships, 
Environmental strategies) 
 

The County Council will be reviewing its position of public path orders when greater 
detail regarding the Deregulation Act 2015 regulations is known. 

 
3. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

n/a 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

n/a 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

n/a  
 
 

 
 

d)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Chris Miller, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 or 
countryside_access@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 

Page 64

mailto:countryside_access@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Local Access Forum held on 6 July 2016
	5 Countryside For All
	Appendix A

	6 Accessibility Ambassadors Report
	7 Accessibility Ambassadors Application Pack
	8 Health Related Walks from April 2017
	10 Making Our Needs Known and Permissive Access Consultation Returns
	11 English Coast Path – Sutton Bridge to Skegness
	7 English Coastal Footpath - Progress Report

	12a Rutland County Council
	12b Lincolnshire County Council
	13a Rutland County Council
	13b Lincolnshire County Council





Minutes of the meeting


1

SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND 
RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

26 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR R WOOTTEN (CHAIRMAN)

Representing Lincolnshire County Council: Councillor D Brailsford.

Representing Independent Members: John Law, Rosemary Harris, Audrey Morley, 
Andrew Childs, Alec Hill, John Williams, Ian Cox and Barbara Smitheringale.

Officers: Stuart Crook (Public Rights of Way Officer), Cheryl Hall (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Chris Miller (Environmental Services Team Leader 
(Countryside Services)).

18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W Cross (Rutland County 
Council), Mr B Bowles, Mr P Marshall and Mr S Tate. 

It was noted that Dr R Johnson had recently tendered her resignation, with immediate 
effect.  The Forum wished its thanks be noted for Dr Johnson's contributions at each 
meeting. It was agreed that a letter of thanks be sent to Dr Johnson. 

It was also noted that Mr Peter Hinton had recently been appointed to the Forum.  
The Chairman advised that Mr Hinton had submitted his apologies for absence for 
this meeting, as he was unable to attend owing to a prior commitment.  It was agreed 
that a welcome letter be sent to Mr Hinton.

19    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE LOCAL ACCESS 
FORUM HELD ON 6 JULY 2016

During consideration of the minutes, it was noted that the resolution for Minute 6 – 
'Statement/Questions from Members of the Public' should read: -

That the Vice-Chairman of the Local Access Forum, in consultation with Mr Paul 
Marshall (Member of the Local Access Forum), be requested to outline their concerns 
to Natural England.

It was also suggested that two minor amendments were made to Minute 10 – 
'Unmade Roads – Failure to protect and assert the Public's Right of Use'. 

AGREED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016 be approved by the 
Chairman, subject to the above amendments being made. 



2
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
26 OCTOBER 2016

20    ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2016

Further to Minute 10 – 'Unmade Roads – Failure to protect and assert the Public's 
Right of Use', it was noted that the Chairman had not received a response to the 
Forum's letter to the County Council's Chief Executive.  Further to this, it was agreed 
that the Forum's Secretary be requested to chase for a response to the letter. 

21    COUNTRYSIDE FOR ALL - FEEDBACK RECEIVED

The Vice-Chairman advised that he had received a response from the relevant officer 
to the Forum's concerns relating to the Hubbard's Hill Trust and Ashing Lane. 

It was noted that the parking area at Hubbard's Hill did not form part of the highway, 
and therefore it was believed to be managed by the Hubbard's Hill Trust.  Any 
suggested alternations to the parking area should be passed to the Trust. 

It was also noted that the local Highway Officer would inspect the access road at 
Ashing Lane and arrange for the filling of potholes in accordance with the Council's 
procedures.  However the response stated that Ashing Lane was a Hierarchy 5 road, 
and its maintenance was prioritised accordingly. 

AGREED

That the response be noted. 

22    COUNTRYSIDE FOR ALL

Consideration was given to a report from the Vice-Chairman of the Local Access 
Forum which provided an update on the work of the Countryside for All Sub-Group.

The report provided Members of the Forum with an update on the following areas: -

 Countryside for all routes;
 Dementia friendly walks;
 Choice unlimited event;
 Wolds walking festival;
 Funding bids; and
 Accessibility Ambassadors. 

The Forum was directed to Appendix A of the report, a copy of an article on 
Countryside for all, which had recently appeared in County News.  The Vice-
Chairman thanked the work of Debby Braund (Countryside Access and Community 
Project Officer) on the article. The article also sought volunteers to become 
Accessibility Ambassadors.

During a discussion on the role of an Accessibility Ambassador it was agreed that 
officers would ascertain whether there was a need for the role to be covered by 



3
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

26 OCTOBER 2016

public liability insurance. The Team Leader for Countryside Services agreed to 
investigate this issue. 

The Chairman advised that he had attended a Royal Visit where the Duke of 
Gloucester visited Belton House and Londonthorpe Woods on 29 September 2016.  
Further to this, the Chairman suggested that Charlotte Johnson of the Woodland 
Trust be invited to attend a future meeting of the Forum to discuss the work of the 
Trust. 

The Team Leader for Countryside Services advised that he had recently attended a 
meeting which involved the Executive Director for Environment and Economy; the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT; relevant executive support 
councillors; and the Chief Executive of the Wildlife Trust, where Countryside Access 
Routes was given as an example of best practice. 

AGREED

(1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That Charlotte Johnson of the Woodland Trust be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Forum to discuss the work of the Trust.

23    ACCESSIBILITY AMBASSADORS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report from the Vice-Chairman, which provided an 
update on the introduction of Accessibility Ambassadors for parks, green open 
spaces and the countryside in Lincolnshire, North East Lincolnshire, Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland. 

The Chairman thanked the Vice-Chairman for his comprehensive report. 

AGREED

That the report be noted. 

24    ACCESSIBILITY AMBASSADORS APPLICATION PACK

Consideration was given to an Application Pack for the role of Accessibility 
Ambassadors. 

The Vice-Chairman presented the pack to the Forum and in doing so, highlighted that 
the person specification should be amended to include 'or previously a carer'.  A 
minor amendment on page 39 of the Agenda Pack was made, where a reference to 
Lincolnshire County Council was changed to North East Lincolnshire Council.  It was 
suggested that the Forum's Secretary be requested to circulate a revised version of 
the pack to Members of the Forum for circulation. 

The Forum stressed the importance of the role working in collaboration with 
organisations, including local authorities.  It was not intended that the role would be 



4
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
26 OCTOBER 2016

used to criticise the work of local authorities. It was also stressed that the training 
must be mandatory. 

AGREED

(1) That the application pack be approved, subject to the necessary 
amendments being made. 

(2) That the Forum's Secretary be requested to circulate a revised version of 
the Pack to all Members of the Forum for circulation. 

25    HEALTH RELATED WALKS FROM APRIL 2017

The Vice-Chairman provided an update on health related walks after April 2017. 

The Vice-Chairman advised that he aimed to secure three years' worth of funding 
and had asked the providers to provide targets and costs for year 1, 2 and 3.  

It was noted that a number of local organisations had been approached to explore 
possible funding opportunities.  It was suggested that Siemens and Flora (following 
its national advertising campaign at Rutland Waters) also be contacted.  The Vice-
Chairman requested that any further suggestions were emailed to him. 

AGREED

That the report be noted. 

26    EAST MIDLANDS REGIONAL LOCAL ACCESS FORUM CHAIRS 
MEETING

The Vice-Chairman advised that the minutes from the recent East Midlands Regional 
Local Access Forum Chairs Meeting would be circulated, via email, once they were 
available. 

AGREED

That the Forum's Secretary be requested to email the minutes from the recent 
East Midlands Regional Local Access Forum Chairs Meeting, once they were 
available. 

27    MAKING OUR NEEDS KNOWN AND PERMISSIVE ACCESS 
CONSULTATION RETURNS

The Vice-Chairman presented the responses from the Making our Needs Known and 
Permissive Access consultation. 

It was suggested that the recommendations in relation to Making our Needs Known 
and to the proposals for future permissive access (Payment for Permissive Access) 
were not taken forward, owing to the lack of interest. 



5
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

26 OCTOBER 2016

AGREED

That the recommendations in relation to Making our Needs Known and to the 
proposals for future permissive access (Payment for Permissive Access) not be 
taken forward, owing to the lack of interest. 

28    ENGLISH COAST PATH – SUTTON BRIDGE TO SKEGNESS

Consideration was given to a report by the Team Leader for Countryside Services, 
which provided an update on the latest situation of the English Coast Path, Sutton 
Bridge to Skegness. 

The Team Leader for Countryside Services advised that Lincolnshire County Council 
continued to work with Natural England on the provision of the English Coast Path 
with the sections from Sutton Bridge and from Skegness to Mablethorpe already 
progressing.  

Officers stated that Natural England was confident in finding the necessary funding to 
build a bridge over the River Steeping, but the issue was the County Council finding 
the necessary funding to maintain any bridge. There were options for the County 
Council to find funding but there would be a need for the Council to find the first 25%.

AGREED

That the report be noted.

29    DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS

29a Rutland County Council 

Consideration was given to a report from Rutland County Council. 

The Public Rights of Way Officer provided an update on the latest position with 
regards to Brauston.  It was noted that the landowner had made an agreement with 
the Parish Council not to re-submit the order, as the current path would continue. 

AGREED

That the update be noted. 

29b Lincolnshire County Council 

Consideration was given to a report from Lincolnshire County Council. 

The Team Leader for Countryside Services provided an update on Belton and 
Navenby.  It was noted that with regards to Navenby, Lincolnshire County Council's 
had made a decision not to make an Order.  This was owing to there being 
insufficient evidence to demonstrate the owner's knowledge that they were dedicating 



6
SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
26 OCTOBER 2016

a route at Common Law.  The applicant had since appealed and submitted further 
evidence. 

AGREED

That the update be noted. 

30    PUBLIC PATH ORDERS AND PROGRESS REPORT

30a Rutland County Council 

Consideration was given to a report from Rutland County Council. 

The Public Rights of Way Officer confirmed that with regards to Clipsham, the delay 
did not owe to the quarry as the application was made a number of years ago. 

AGREED

That the report be noted.  

30b Lincolnshire County Council 

Consideration was given to a report from Lincolnshire County Council. 

The ongoing issues with Network Rail over the Tallington Rail Crossing were 
discussed, where it was highlighted that although the order for the temporary closure 
had expired, it would be a health and safety concern to enforce Network Rail to 
reopen the route.  However, Members were assured that Lincolnshire County Council 
was continuing to work with Network Rail in relation to a permanent diversion. 

AGREED

That the report be noted. 

31    DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS

AGREED

That the next meeting of the Forum be arranged for 25 January 2017 at 2.00pm 
at South Kesteven District Council. 

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm.


